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TO: Texas Department of State Health Services -  Investigations 
 
RE: Dr. Richard Theis, III   
DATES OF VIOLATION: 2018, 2019 

 
In 2018 and 2019, my ex-husband hired Dr. Richard Theis to create an evaluation 
that was intended for use in a custody/visitation matter involving our children.   
I agreed to participate in this evaluation in the hope that we could reach an 
unbiased resolution of the issues.  I am submitting this complaint as I am 
concerned about the manner in which Dr. Theis performs his evaluations. 
I hope that I have provided specific guidance below in the references to the 
regulations and his conduct with regard to each of those requirements. In 
addition, my general concern is whether Dr. Theis performs evaluations in accord 
with the standard of  practice by evaluating each case on its unique merits or 
whether he uses a recurring format to provide results favorable to the client who 
hired him. In short, is he an expert for hire?  
 
I would describe my interaction with Dr. Theis in the evaluation process as 
follows: 
 

● June 2018: ​8 hours of paper and computer-based form filling out over 2 
sessions, including MCMI IV, MMPI testing, ​Dr. Theis was not in the office 
on the first visit (on vacation) - supervised by admin Nadelle Devries 
Submitted prepared statement on autobiography as well as evidence that 
had been prepared for our May 2018 trial (delayed with the custody 
evaluation request) 
 

● July 2018: ​2.5 hours of typing responses to allegations made by my 
ex-husband and his wife, ​supervised by admin, no contact with Dr. Theis 
 

● July 2018: ​Two emails with additional allegations to ​admin 
 

● July 2018: ​Site Visit at our home  
Dr. Theis arrived late and stayed for a total of 55 minutes  
5 minute walk around house, 25 minute interview with stepdad, 20 minute 
interview with mom, 5 minutes with child #1  in his room, 5 minutes with child 
#2  in her room 
 

● August 2018: ​Children interviewed at his office, alone 
My husband Mark and I brought the children and stayed in the waiting room 
the entire time 
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● August/September 2018: ​2 Phone Calls with Dr. Theis 

First call to see if I had any questions for him; I continually asked when 
we were going to discuss the questions I had submitted in my paperwork. 
He replied that he didn’t read anything until the end and would contact 
me if he had any questions about my submissions (note: I was never 
contacted).   
Second call was to “verify” the facts in the “Labor Day pill incident” and 
he was not responsive to how/why the situation had occurred 
(extenuating circumstances), only asking me to stop explaining the 
history of our situation and tell him a yes or no answer.  
 

● September 2018:​ Former council requests the complete case file from Dr. 
Theis’ office (emails included in this complaint), Theis’ office replies 
asking if they want “all the files” and counsel replies with “yes, all the 
files,” which is followed by additional delays.  

 
● December 2018: ​Motion to compel Dr. Theis to allow legal team to review 

the testing raw data; Judge Meary orders he must share the data, file 
delivery delayed.  
 

● Emergency Hearing December 7, 2019:​ Dr. Theis was barred from 
testifying at the scheduled December 10, 2019 emergency trial given his 
delay and litigation to avoid providing the bubble testing sheets.  
 

● May 2019: ​After the Amicus Attorney for our children testified at our final 
trial (after a year and a half in court maneuvers and delays), my 
ex-husband’s attorney started the second day of trial by requesting an 
update to the Dr. Theis report. Court was delayed until the end of July, 
2019.  
Dr. Theis signed a letter saying that he was glad his recommendations had 
been implemented (they hadn’t) and that he was happy to do an update.  
 

● May 2019: ​6 hours of testing + additional form filling out in his office, 
supervised by his admin assistant. Dr. Theis was present in the office but 
would not say hello when spoken to from my typing desk (there are four typing 
stations in his office).  
 

● July 2019​: ​Personal Interview in his office ​(the first time I’d seen the inside 
of his office) - Dr. Theis repeated his line of questioning from when he 
had spoken to me alone in our home in the summer of 2018 and after two 
“cross-exam-style” questions, I asked him, “are we really going to do this 
again?” and was asked to leave his office. (The details of this meeting are 
addressed further in this complaint.) 
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● July 30, 2019:​ ​3-hour Cross Exam of Dr. Theis ​who arrived to court not 

having brought a copy of his case file for either of our reports, not having 
brought billing statements, not having reviewed the reports, and not 
being able to provide details on the people he interviewed for the reports.  

● August/September 2019: Continued requests for the case file from the 
second report as well as billing and contact information missing from the 
first file (attempts to retrieve information documented in this complaint).  

●  
After receiving Dr. Theis’s first report in our case, I began working with “equally credentialled” 
Dina Trevino, PhD to review the errors in the Dr. Theis report. She advised me on what was 
important to focus on in court and what to consider saving for a report to the board. Based on my 
work with Trevino, I present the following pages to document the multiple and various violations 
perpetrated by Dr. Theis. 
 
Please know that I was unable to order the cross-exam  transcripts (for the questions included in 
the following packet) as the $1,283 cost is prohibitive at this time. I feel the transcript would be 
the best documentation of these violations, however, I’ve included the cross-exam questions and 
various evidence highlights to provide context to each claim.  Please note that all but two or three 
of the questions in the included cross-exam were met with responses from Dr. Theis such as “I 
don’t remember,” or “my assistant does all of that,” and “I didn’t bring it with me.” 
 
I have included the contact information of the other professionals involved in this case in order 
to expedite your work, should you feel there is a need to investigate further. Please know that I 
am also happy to provide additional documents or answer any questions in order to further the 
investigation.  

 
Sincerely, 

 
 
Alexis Bierman 
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The following code applies to the remainder of this complaint: 
 

 
 

 SECTION 781.222.c Texas Administrative Code 
Any complaint relating to the outcome of a child custody evaluation or adoption evaluation 

conducted by a licensee must be reported to the court that ordered the evaluation. The board 

only reviews complaints regarding forensic evaluations addressing a violation of specific 

board rules. 

 
Summary:  
I am aware of this aspect of the code and list the subsequent rule violations requiring 
investigation in the pages that follow.  
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Violation #1  HIPPA Violation 

 
 

CODE: (d) Disclosure of confidential information in violation of Texas Family Code, 

§107.111 or §107.163 is grounds for disciplinary action, up to and including 

revocation of license, by the board. 

 

The HIPAA Security Rule requires any covered entity that stores your healthcare 

information in electronic form to have taken the appropriate security measures to 

protect that information from unauthorized access. ​[17]​ The following information is 
protected under HIPAA: ​[18] 

● Information placed into your medical record by a healthcare provider. 

● Conversations your doctor has with other healthcare professionals regarding 

your care or treatment. 

 

 

Summary:  
Please see the following evidence regarding my request to discover who 
Dr. Theis spoke with regarding my son’s admission to the Laurel Ridge 
Treatment Center in his work as a court-appointed custody evaluator. 
Please also note an email from the treating provider--the name on my 
witness list for Dr. Theis-- who says she never spoke to Theis. It is my 
belief that Dr. Theis violated my HIPPA rights as I did not authorize him 
to speak to anyone named Lauren Hart nor did I sign a general waiver 
for anyone at Laurel Ridge.  
 
 
When questioned on the stand about who Lauren Hart was, Dr. Theis said 
he had no responsibility and couldn’t remember who this person was 
because his administrative assistant “set all of that up.” When asked if he 
would provide the full case file to be able to examine the email and phone 
log with Laurel Ridge Dr. Theis said he would send these documents no 
later than August 5, 2019. As of the time of this writing, October 5, 2019. I 
have not received any of the requested documents and have been told by 
his office that it doesn’t normally include this in a regular case file. When 
pressed for the documents the administrative assistant says they will send 
them, but they have not been sent. 
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Summary: 
Dr Theis stated several times in his cross-exam that he was unable to remember the 
details of his case files. When asked (in exasperation) if he had reviewed the case files 
before coming to court, Dr. Theis replied that he had NOT. He also replied that he had 
not brought any of the case files to court with him, nor could he provide the billing 
statements for either of the reports. When asked if a) I was entitled to view the billing 
and statements, and b) whether he would send the billing statements by August 5, 2019, 
Dr. Theis replied in the affirmative to both questions. ​Yet, at the time of this writing, 
October 22, 2019, no billing information has been provided ​.  

In fact, there is a history of Dr. Theis requiring exorbitant steps to get access to his case 
file. He has continually NOT met the 15-day standard and even forced a subpoena (and 
responded to that with a motion to quash) for an outside custody evaluator, Dina 
Trevino, to review the raw test bubble sheets (of note, Dr. Theis refused to allow 
computer-based testing when it was requested). This request for billing information 
was sent after court via email and is also represented in the email packet for allegation 
#2.  
 

Cross Exam Questions 

1. Could you please tell the court what your fee is for a standard custody 
evaluation? And what was the fee you charged for each of your evaluations in 
this case? 

2. Did you have any travel expenses attached to this matter? How were they 
billed, if so?  

3. By whom were your fees and travel expenses paid thus far 
 

4. I worked with Dina Trevino to review your first report. Did you allow Dina to 
access my test scores so that she could conduct an independent review?  
 

1. What was your reason for not providing the files to my council and larger 
team?  

a. Would you please detail your involvement in the legal proceedings of December 
2018 that resulted in my being given access to the raw test data? 
 

2. Does your cover sheet in your office state that these files will be provided upon 
request? So why did you not want to provide them to my council without 
having forcing me to go through the expense of a legal battle? 
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Violation #4 
 

Failure to Follow Testing Best Practices 
as required by the Texas Family Code 107.108c 

 
CODE: (c) A child custody evaluator shall follow evidence-based practice methods and make use 

of current best evidence in making assessments and recommendations. 

 

Texas Family Code 107.9c.6: (6) psychometric testing, if necessary, consistent with Section 

107.110; 

 
Summary: 
As mentioned in my background statement, I was initially able to hire Dina Trevino, Ph.D., as 
a custody evaluator to review Dr. Theis’s report. When I became a Pro Se litigant, she could 
no longer work for me. I decided not to subpoena her, but worded the following  questions as 
best I could, based on her work product.  

Incident #1 
 
Cross Exam Questions  
[Note these questions will not be in the transcript as I omitted this section due to 
time limitations and its possibility for hearsay,  but these errors have not changed] 

a. On question #232 I marked two bubbles. What is the procedure when you 
cannot decide which bubble is indicated while hand scoring a test (again, 
something not necessary on a digital version!)? 

i. Did you call me for clarification? 
ii. How did you decide which answer I intended?  

iii. Did the final answer, as selected by you, affect the statistical difference 
in the report outcome?  

iv. Is there a way to verify that and did you take steps to ascertain that? 
 

b. Again, from my research, which included consultation with Dina Trevino, 
PhD, my understanding of the best practice for custody evaluations is to score 
the ​interpretive report ​, yet you score the ​profile report. ​Could you explain 
why you chose to vary from the best practice? 
i. When my team was finally able to view the bubble score sheet tests and 

have them rescored by Trevino, all results were similar except these 
reports. She found that the guidelines directed her “modulate 
downward,” reflecting that the personality issues the test may have 
identified about me to be ​less troubling ​. Yet at each point where the 
guide indicated for this to happen you chose to modulate upward, 
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indicating that they were more of a problem than the tests 
indicated. ​Could you explain that please? 

ii. Also, Trevino showed me how you did the exact opposite on Owen’s 
report: when the guide was telling scoring professional that to 
modulate the results upward, ​you instead dismissed them by 
modulating downward. ​ Could you please explain that? 
 

c. Also, you claim several times that Owen shows up as  “mentally healthy” 
based on his test scores  

What standards or professional guidelines enable you to determine that 
someone is “mentally healthy” based on a test score? 

 

Incident #2 

Summary:  
See comparable report sections for Mr. Roberts and myself to show the drastic 
differences in terms of what testing “demonstrates”, including mental health 
assessments made ​based on testing​.  ​Of note: I previously reported (in the biography 
section)  that my previous therapists had diagnosed narcissistic behavior patterns in my 
ex-husband, yet there was no mention of this in the report ​.  

In addition, people with Cluster B personality disorders, such as narcissism--as well as 
people who work in hospitals-- have been shown to be particularly good at “rigging” these 
tests, yet no mention of this is made.  

[Quoted verbatim from Original Report, page 40] 
Psychological Test Results: Alexis 

Alexis was administered three psychological tests (i.e., MMPI-2, MCMI-IV, PAI). Each test 
has substantial reliability and validity to support its use in child custody matters. 
Standardized personality ​tests such as these work by comparing the individual's 
responses on standard test items with the responses of other people who are 
known to possess certain personality h·aits, and/or experience certain clinical 
problems. They are instruments that to a greater or lesser degree allow people to 
produce a ​psychological picture of themselves that may involve distortions, either 
deliberately or because of ​erroneous self-perceptions. 

These tests are a broad measure of personality and psychopathology in that highly 
elevated scores tell us a good deal about psychological disorders, and scores in the 
normal range tells us about personality patterns, behaviors, and attitudes of essentially 
normal adults. These tests are dijjicult to distort deliberately, but distortions of various 
kinds are possible and so the tests have several scales to estimate validity. These tests 
compare an individual's response profile against responses of other individuals in ​large 
normative standardization groups. Alexis' scores will be reported here for the 
normative clinical standardization samples. 
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Alexis's psychological profiles are considered reasonably valid. As such, the following 
interpretations are likely to be a reasonably accurate assessment of her personality profile, 
to include strengths and ​weaknesses. 

Alexis's psychological test data has a number of positives, some concerns, but is void of 
serious psychopathology. Testing does highlight some concerns in the way that she 
manages relationships and the ​manner in which she manages her various emotional 
experiences. 

What stands out from Alexis' psychological test profile is that she may be unwilling or be 
quite resistant to self-examine her role in difficult situations of prolonged distress[AB1] ; 
when confronted she may have a tendency to react externally by behaving impulsively 
and erratically. Those with her profile tend to deny life's more tedious realities, including 
realistic limit setting and accountability for less-than-perfect outcomes. She is likely to 
seek out novel experiences and continue grasping at opportunities, possibly to the point 
of exhaustion. Some with this profile experience fatigue which often leads to a 
syndrome-based ​depression.​[AB2]  

Those with Alexis' profile tend to be adept at winning over the favor of others. However, 
as others show waning interest, she may become absorbed by and concerned with 
their  continued  support and ​commitment. If rejection becomes imminent, her 
energy level  may waver from excited  exuberance  to ​edgy irritability, and 
her buried self-doubt and uncertainty may surface. In the wake ofrejection, she 
may withdraw from the situation entirely and reframe the encounter to invoke 
positive attention to herself, ​declare her steadfastness to goals or principles, 
and proclaim her innocence. Individuals with this ​psychological profile tend 
to create difficult interpersonal relationships and have unrealistic expectations 
for themselves. 

She is likely to be an energetic, optimistic person. On occasion, however, she 
may become frustrated by circumstances outside of her control and may 
react to what appears to her to be an adversarial situation. ​She may attempt 
to downplay any distressing emotions and will deny troublesome relationships 
with others, especially in her family and personal life.[AB3]  

Alexis is a sociable person who is extroverted. She is likely to be described by 
most as outgoing,  gregarious, friendly, and talkative. She probably has a strong 
need to be around other people and tends to mix well socially.[AB4]  

 

[original report, page 15] 

 
Psycltologica/ Test Results: Owen 

Owen was administered three psychological tests (i.e., MMPl-2, MCMI-IV, PAI). Each test 
has substantial reliability and validity to support its use in child custody matters. 
Standardized personality ​tests such as these work by comparing the individual's 
responses on standard test items with the responses of other people who are 
known to possess certain personality traits, and/or experience certain ​clinical 
problems. They are instruments that to a greater or lesser degree allow people to 
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produce a psychological picture of themselves that may involve distortions, either 
deliberately or because of erroneous self-perceptions. 

These tests are a broad measure of personality and psychopathology in that highly 
elevated scores tell us a good deal about psychological disorders, and scores in the 
normal range tells us about personality patterns, behaviors, and attitudes of essentially 
normal adults. These tests are difficult to distort deliberately, but distortions of various 
kinds are possible and so the tests have several scales to estimate ​validity. These tests 
compare an individual's response profile against responses of other individuals in 
large normative standardization groups. Owen's scores will be reported here for the 
normative clinical standardization samples. 

The examiner administered the MMPI-2, PAI, and the MCMI-IV. Together, these tests total 
around 1000 questions, which are broken into around 50 different subscales. It is important 
to note that not only were 
Owen's validity measures consistent with those who responded in an honest and 
forthright manner, but that not one of his subscales were in the statistically significant 
range. In other words, Owen's psychological profile is consistent with those who have a 
number of psychological strengths that are correlated with positive interpersonal 
relationships, including parent-child relationships. 

Owen's psychological profile suggests that  his thoughts are reality  based and free of 
distortion  or delusion. He has access to a range of emotional experiences and 
demonstrates the ability to positively modulate his emotions. Those with Owen's 
psychological profile have NO  problems  in the following ​areas: problems with 
empathy, undue suspiciousness or hostility, extreme moodiness and impulsivity, 
unhappiness or depression, unusually elevated mood or heightened activity, marked 
anxiety, problematic behaviors used to manage anxiety, difficulties with health or 
physical functioning, or problems  with alcohol or drug use.[AB1]  

His self-concept appears to involve a generally stable and positive self-evaluation. He is 
normally a confident and optimistic person who approaches life with a clear sense of 
purpose and distinct convictions. These characteristics are valuable in that they allow him 
to be resilient and adaptive in the face of most stressors. He is satisfied with his life, and 
has a well-articulated sense of who he is and what his goals are. 

His interpersonal style seems best characterized as one of autonomy and balance. His 
assertiveness, ​friendliness, and concern for others is typical for that or "normal" adults. In 
considering his social ​environment, his responses suggest that he reports having 
experienced few stressful events in the recent ​past. Furthermore, he describes having a 
large number of individuals to whom he can turn for support when needed. The 
combination ofa stable and relatively stress-free environment with the extensive social 
support system is quite a favorable prognostic sign for future adjustment. 

Lastly, it should be noted that Owen's psychological test data, on all three tests, are in the 
"normal" range. As such, individuals with his profile are free of psychological disturbance, 
and are likely to respond to relational difficulties in a balanced, thoughtful, and emotionally 
stable manner. 
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So, far from believing Audrey is an evil villain in my life story, I see her as a 
fellow warrior fighting beside me to keep these two children safe. 
 
And I do have hope that Owen and I, along with Mark and  can agree to 
be civil and remember to focus on what we liked best about each other enough to 
accomplish all that we did accomplish in 8 years. That this is our very last time 
in family court and that you will authorize these requested edits to our divorce 
decree including restoring residency decision making to me at this time. The 
advanced learning academy—where the education will be project based and child 
centered—begins August 12. I suggest that the children have as much vacation as 
they can with their father before school begins, with the standard 7 days before 
school return, 
So for  that is school starts August 12, so return by August 5. 
 
For  school starts August 19, so return by August 12. Please note this 
would be her first time flying solo, but I think she can handle it and would love 
the extra time with her baby sister. 
 
I have also prepared a list of the holidays in the upcoming year and consent and 
encourage all three day weekends to be utilized for inter-state travel visitation 
trips, no matter the numerical weekend of the month. 
 
I continue to welcome Mr. Roberts or a member of his family, including his 
brother-in-law who resides in San Antonio to exercise local visitation, with 
priority given to the children’s extracurriculars when reasonable. 
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a trauma? 
 

b. The children’s father stopped paying for his half of the children's medical and 
extracurricular activities when we declined to force  to play football 
which meant there were questions about how I was going to make sure my 
children’s wellbeing was provided for...could that cause a parent some 
anxiety? 
 

c. The cessation of shared birthday parties in the decree signified a change in 
the long-term communication and goals for the children - could that kind of 
uncertainty support anxiety? 
 

d. These proceedings arose from a court request being filed to stop the children 
from flying across the country every 1st, 3rd, and 5th weekend because while 
their father didn’t acknowledge it, I felt I was witnessing the harm the travel 
was causing to the children? Couldn’t a mother’s concern that her children 
were being harmed AND the gravity of an impending legal action be 
conducive to anxiety?  
 

e. As you stated in your UPDATED report Mr. Roberts continued to ignore any 
messages in OFW until the judge ordered him to write a daily email: this 
pattern continued from text messages from years before where I was either 
ignored or critiqued. ​Do you not think that this pattern would foster a 
valid sense of anxiety? 
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Violation #7 

 
 

Failure to Examine All Files Submitted and 
 Establish Baseline Facts  

(+ Privacy Violation) 
as required by the Texas Family Code 107.109c.5.b  

 
CODE: 

(c) The basic elements of a child custody evaluation under this subchapter consist of: 

(B) relevant physical and mental health records of each party to the suit and each child who is the 

subject of the suit; 

 

Summary​: 
If Dr. Theis had done his due diligence and followed through when stories 
didn’t match up, I wouldn’t be writing this complaint. Yet at several points, he 
presents things as “facts” that the record does not reflect.  

 

Incident #1  ​Cross Exam Questions  

1. Did you do anything to verify Owen’s mental health history?  
a. Did you look into my email to his military psychiatrist because he said he 

would commit suicide if I didn’t agree to move to MS and live near him with 
the children?  

b. How about his parents’ history of depression and medication use? 
c. Or his history of adderall use--and the possible abuse--of this stimulant?  
d.  Did you look into his weekly therapy records from 2010 and 2011 or any of 

his personal mental health diagnoses?  
i. Did you follow this guideline, that “ ​Evaluators must be careful to trace 

ideas, stories, and allegations back to their origins and examine any of 
the ​medical records?  

1. Whose records did you look at? 
ii. Are you entrusted to look at medical records based on Sec 107.109.c.5.b 

of the Texas family code which states “the obtaining of information 
from relevant collateral sources, including the review of … relevant 
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physical and mental health records of ​ each party to the suit ​ and each 
child who is the subject of the suit;” 

Why didn’t you ask for my health records and Owen’s health records 
given that you had two different stories about one of the parent’s 
mental health? 

e. Did you ask Owen about the claims of being on antidepressants at least two 
times during the marriage when he only told you about taking them after he 
was diagnosed with cancer? 

f. Did you look into the history of Owen’s first biological cousin committing 
suicide, given that suicidal tendencies can be genetic and  has had 
two such incidents? 

g. How about the claim of punching a hole in the wall in our base home in 
Japan? Did you see if there were any records from that? 

h. Did you look into Owen’s continued struggle with his physical fitness 
requirements in the Air Force and weight gain concerns and how it may be a 
factor in his hyper-focus on  weight? 
 

Incident #2  ​Cross Exam Questions  

1. I'd like to review the order of events for clarity and discrepancies: 
a. Could you summarize your understanding of the “paperclip incident” event 

that is significant in your analysis?  
i. Did we discuss this incident in person?  

b. What did I tell you about your assumptions regarding my knowledge of it 
being a suicide attempt?  

c. Did you ask  school about my version of the story? 
d. Did you find whether  the school had produced an incident report? 
e. Did you consult with  therapist from Laurel Ridge regarding the 

timing of his admission of a suicide attempt?   
f. What was her conclusion? 

 
2. Did you take a verbal or written statement for your report from this person?  

a. How much time did you spend discussing the case and your concerns about it 
with this person? 
 

3. Would you please categorize how you continue to present my take of the situation 
where we allowed  to wait and tell his dad about his admission to the 
program?  
 

a. Could you read from page 36 in your second report? 
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couldn’t that have been confirmed with the unbiased mental health 
professionals? 

○ Could you explain how this therapist knew about the “medication 
issues” from June 2018 when she treated  for 10 days in 
December 2017? 
 

○ What was her overall recommendation regarding your concerns in this 
case?  
 

● What weight did you give her recommendations?  
○ You ignored it and made no mention of it, why?  

 

Incident #3  ​Cross Exam Questions  

Yes, I’d like to look at your statement that I filed a claim against you -- 
this is again a pretty big error in reading a written document, so I want 
to go over this.  

a.​ ​In the second report, near the top of page 39, you state: 

“Alexis ended the email by stating that she contacted the examiner’s State 
Board and filed a complaint against the examiner.” 

[Of note to you, he also wrote this: ​ “Furthermore, Alexis’s decision to send an 
email to the children’s therapists, her family members, the amicus attorney, as 
well as send a complaint to the examiner’s professional Board speaks to the 
extreme nature of her emotional reactions.”​] 

b.  But in my email to Jenn, Adam and Mr. Gillen I stated: 

“Leaving it in your hands. I don’t think it helps me for my fight against 
his original report, but if I [choose] to file a claim with the state 
board after this, it may be helpful.” 

c.​  ​Your honor, I’d like to admit into evidence, email to Adam Avila, 
Jennifer See and Mr. Gillen regarding allegations 

Petitioner’s Exhibit XX: Additional Allegations 

d.​ ​Dr. Theis, why did you change the meaning of my statement in 
your report? 
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Incident #4: Assistant/Copywriter Involvement ​Cross Exam Questions 

1. The case file you submitted to my first former council on November 10 2018 shows
that I answered some of your packet in writing and some on the computer. Who
compiles and matches up these documents for you?

i. What kind of validation is done to ensure that the sections match up?
ii. Do you ever review the original versions of the documents or just the

printed out signed versions that sometimes have boxes of text that do
not print out?

2. You also ask parents to prepare some documents ahead of time for you, correct?
What are those documents?

3. And do you allow clients to reference these documents as they fill out the paperwork?
4. What is your assistant’s name? What is her role in your office?
5. And who is Steven Wenzel?
6. What does he do for your office?
7. Why does a custody evaluator need a copywriter?
8. If I asked you to make a pie chart, what percentage would you assign to your first

hand integration and analysis of the interviews, plus how much was based on Ms.
DaVries’ collating the information and Mr. Wenzel’s wordsmithing?

a. What portion of the reports are actually your personal thoughts and words?
b. Is it just your recommendation, 2 pages of this 86 page report?
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Incident #5: Word Use Bias 

Cross Exam Questions 

1. The responses of each party were heavily inserted verbatim into
your report with your stated caveat that you’re editing for clarity
and brevity. Regarding that task, would you explain why on the
updated report, all of my notes have the word “allegedly” spaced
throughout the accusations, ​but that word is not present in Mr.
Robert’s allegations about my actions​.

I count you saying allegedly on my terms 7 different times in round 2 of 
the report, but there is NOT ONE USE of the word in the section for Mr. 
Roberts. Would you explain that discrepancy​? 

Evidence: Report #1 - included as attachment 

Incident #6: Belief “Move” Already Happened

Cross Exam Questions 

1. You’ve stated "I was pleased to learn that the parties came to an agreement at
mediation implementing my recommendation,"

a. Did you confirm your assumption that we had implemented your
recommendation was what had happened before you typed those words?

b. Did you type that summary or did your copy writer Steven?
c. Did you speak with me before creating your affidavit?
d. Did you speak with the court-appointed amicus attorney on this case before

creating your affidavit?
e. Do you think it biases your second report for you to have started your

re-evaluation/update under this assumption--assuming your plan was being
implemented when the children moved to Virginia?

i. You state you think the children’s primary residence was already changed,
please read here:

Please read this section of your report, from page 84: 
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Cover Sheet  
 

Owen Roberts (father)  
Cross Exam Outline 
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September 2018  
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July 2019  
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